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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Mr. Kelly Engineer " 4131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
All Star Inc. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
1791 Pine St. o {540} B567-6700

Concord, CA 94620 FAX (510) 337-9335

Dear Mr. Engineer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0002541, 1220 W. Tennyson Road, Hayward, CA 94544

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file for the subject site
including the April 26, 2004 Limited Subsurface Investigation Report and the March 2004
Groundwater Monitoring Report prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants. These reports
summarize the soil and groundwater results of the subsurface investigation performed at the site
on October 6, 2003 and the first quarter monitoring results performed on March 22, 2004.
Additional work will be required to progress your site towards closure. We request that you
address the following technical comments when performing the requested work and submit the
technical reports requested below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

TECHNICAL REPORT SUBMISSION

1. The Limited Subsurface Investigation Report was granted a three-week extension for
submittal and was due on September 29, 2003. Therefore, this report was submitted over
six months past its deadline. You are requested to submit all reports according to their
respective due dates.

SENSITIVE RECEPTOR SURVEY

2. The location(s) of off-site wells has been an on-going question. ACEH understands that
interviews have been made with residents and one well is believed to have been
destroyed. Our office requests a formal sensitive receptor report be submitted. A survey -
of neighboring properties within a % mile down-gradient radius of this site should be
performed to confirm the absence of irrigation/domestic wells and subsurface basements.
Please note the method of decommissioning all wells. If basements exist, note the
presence or absence of a cement foundation. Minimally, the residences on Pompano
Ave., Mantiila Ave., Havana Ave., Pensacola Ave. and Cortez St. should be surveyed.
The location of the one well referenced above and any others should be noted on the final
sensitive receptor report. The report should be submitted as requested below.

BORING LOGS AND CROSS-SECTIONS

3. Nine borings were drilled in the October 2003 investigation, however, the report only
provides the boring logs for borings SB1, SB2 and SB6. Please provide the logs for the
other borings. In addition, we request that cross-sectional diagrams be submitied in
north-south and east-west directions for the site.
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ISOCONCENTRATION CONTOURS

4. Please provide iso-concentration plots for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE in soil for the site.
These figures should be used to support your conclusions made regarding the extent of
delineation of petroleum contamination.

ETHER OXYGENATES AND LEAD SCAVENGER ANALYSIS

5. It is noted that the other ether oxygenates, TBA, DIPE, ETBE and TAME have only been
analyzed for once at this site, during the 4/01 monitoring of MW-3. TBA was reported at
1500 ppb while MTBE was reported at 760 ppb. Significant MTBE has been detected in
wells and grab groundwater samples subsequent to this. Therefore, future monitoring
well and grab groundwater samples should be analyzed for these other ether oxygenates.
In addition, the lead scavengers EDB and EDC should also be tested at least once in the
highest impacted well. '

OBSERVATION WELLS

6. It was further noticed that an observation well, OB-2 was also sampled during the 4/01
event. During the 2/24/03 monitoring event, an observation well was sampled by
accident instead of MW-2. Please indicate on a figure the location(s) of all observation
wells and note which ones were sampled. Up to 100,000 ppb MTBE was reported in
these wells in 4/01. Please determine whether these wells can still be sampled, whether
they still represent a source of contamination and whether they can be used for
remediation.

ADDITIONAL ON AND OFF-SITE INVESTIGATION

7. Our office does not concur with the conclusions in April 26, 2004 Limited Subsurface
Investigation Report. The limited soil and groundwater data does not suggest that the
vertical extent of contamination in soil has been defined (sce B-3-12.0). Prior
investigations have been limited in their vertical delineation. In addition, the extent of
contamination in groundwater has not been defined. Elevated TPH grab groundwater
samples from SB6, SB7 and elevated MTBE in SB9 indicate the plume has migrated
offsite. This plume cannot be characterized by only one groundwater result, 1e that from
boring SB8. Without additional groundwater sampling, you cannot assume that TPHg,
BTEX and MTBE concentrations have attenuated down-gradient of the site. Our office
concurs that additional investigation and remedial action should be performed. However,
the installation of one additional well is not sufficient to complete site characterization.
A minimum of one additional onsite well and multiple off-site wells and borings should
be considered. In addition, a feasibility study should be performed prior to
recommending ORC injections as the best remedial action.
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TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

¢ June 14, 2004- Boring logs, cross-sectional diagrams, soil iso-concentration contours

¢ June 30, 2004- Second quarter 2004 monitoring report include ether oxygenates and lead
scavenger analysis, information regarding observation wells, work plan for additional on
and off-site investigation and feasibility study.

¢ September 30, 2004- Third quarter 2004 monitoring report and Sensitive Receptor survey

s December 30, 2004- Fourth quarter 2004 monitoring report

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

Mma&g\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

OB, Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621
Mr. H. Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Dept., 777 B St., Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. P. Rosenstein, Esq., 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland, CA 94610
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County District Attorney Office, 7677 Oakport, Suite 400,
Oakland 94621

S_10_04 1220WTennyson
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0N
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
August 18, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' {510) 567-6700

Mr. Kelly Engineer FAX (510) 337-9335

All Star Inc.
1791 Pine St.
Concord, CA 94620

Dear Mr. Engineer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0002541, 1220 W, Tennyson Road, Hayward, CA 94544

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) staff has received the
August 11, 2003 Request for Time Extension- Subsurface Investigation submitted on your behalf
by ACC Environmental Consultants (ACC). This letter approves the requested three (3) week
extension for the submittal of a subsurface investigation report for the subject site. Your due date
1s now September 29, 2003.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

By it Clo__

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist
/
C:'B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. E. Giacometti, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Dr., Suite 100, Oakland,
CA 94621 :
Mr. P. Rosenstein, Esq., 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Qakland, CA 94610
Ms. S. Torrence, Alameda County District Attorney Office, 7677 Qakport, Suite 400,
Qakland, CA 94621
Mr. H. Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B St., Hayward, CA 94541

SSText1220WTennyson
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ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS
August 11, 2003

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Request For Time Extension - Subsurface Investigation
1220 W. Tennyson Road, Hayward, CA
Fuel Leak Case; RO0002541
ACC Project Number: 6651-604.00

Dear Mr. Chan:

ACC Fnvironmental Consultants, Inc., (ACC) would like to request a three-week time
extension on your September 8, 2003 deadline to prepare a Subsurface Investigation
Report for the subject site. ACC only received a forwarded copy of your work plan
approval letter around August 1, 2003. Keeping in mind the time jt will take to
complete the permitling process, schedule a driller, submit samples and receive
analytical data, verify and sample the downgradient offsite well, and finalize the report
itself, ACC feels the request for a time extension is valid.

ACC is aware of the intense regulatory scrutiny this site is under and believes that this
extension will allow ACC the time needed to properly characterize and document the
extent of contamination in and around the subject site. '

If you have any guestions, please contact me at (510) 638-8400, extension 114.
Sincerely,

Edward Giacommetti
S1aff Geologist

/ejg;trb
Enclosures

cc: Mr. Kelly Engineer, All Star Inc., 1791 Pine Street, Concord, CA 94620
Mr. Paul Rosenstien, Esq., 55 Santa Clara Avenue, Suite 250, Oakland, CA 94610

7977 Capwell Drive. Suite 100 « Oakland, CA 94621 * (510) 638-8400 * FAX: {510) 638-B404
DAKLAND ®* LOS ANGELES ®* SAGCRAMENTO *® SEATTLE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

July 21, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Mr. Kelly Engineer FAX (510) 3379335

All Star Inc.
1791 Pine St.
Concord, CA 94620

Dear Mr. Engineer;
Subject: Fuel Leak Case‘R@BﬂﬁEﬁﬂL 1220 W. Tennyson Rd., Hayward, CA 94544

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP), has received and
reviewed the July 11, 2003 Revised Work Plan — Limited Subsurface Investigation for the
referenced site prepared by ACC Environmental Consultants. This work plan responds to
technical comments included in my June 11, 2003 which comments on our office’s evaluation of
the original May 28, 2003 ACC work plan. The revised work plan is approved with the following
technical comments and conditions.

Technical Comments

» Please note that all soil and groundwater samples should be analyzed for the constituents
TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, ether oxygenates and lead scavengers by EPA 8260.

¢ Qur office requests that two additional borings be advanced to determine potential impact
to the neighboring residential properties. One boring should be approximately 40 feet
north of proposed boring B10 and the other approximately 50 feet west of proposed
boring B4. In addition, the location of proposed boring B1 should be moved
approximately 30 feet to the west. To limit the number samples analyzed, you may
consider putting on hold (and not running) those samples that are down-gradient of
samples with non-detectable (ND) concentrations of contaminants of concern. Both soil
and groundwater samples should be collected from these two additional borings.

Technical Report Request

Based upon thts work plan approval it appears that your consultant will be prepared to perform

this work and submit a technical report of findings and recommendation to our office within 40
days of work plan approval. Therefore, please submit the following technical reports according
to the following schedule.

s June 30, 2003- 2™ Quarter 2003 QMR _
* September 8, 2003- Subsurface Investigation Report

s September 30, 2003- 3" Quarter 2003 QMR

e December 30, 2003- 4™ Quarter 2003 QMR



Mr. Kelly Engineer

RO0002541, 1220 W. Tennyson Rd., Hayward, CA 94544
July 21, 2003

- Page 2

You may contact me at 510-567-6765 if you have any questions.

Smcerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazrdous Materials Specialist

C!B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100,
" Oakland 94621
Mr. Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Esq., 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland, CA 94610
Ms. 8. Torrence, Alco District Attomey Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400,
Qakland, CA 94621

RevWpi220WTennyson
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ALAMEDA COUNTY @ ®
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

June 13, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Mr. Kelly Engineer (510) 567-6700

All Star Inc. FAX (510) 437-9335

1791 Pine Street

Concord, CA 94620

Dear Mr. Engineer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case R00000089, 3820 San Leandro St., Oakland, CA 94601
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

Alameda County Environmental Health, Local Oversight Program (LOP) requested in their May 8, 2003
letter, copy enclosed, that you provide specific technical reports according to a stated schedule. This notice
confirms that you are delinquent in providing a written comment to the Technical Comments in the May 8,
2003 letter by the requested date, June 9, 2003. Please provide the requested technical comment letter to
our office, within two weeks or no later than June 30, 2003. You are also reminded that the soil and
groundwater investigation report is due by July 7, 2003, therefore, you should be making progress in
obtaining the required permits for this work.

You are also notified that our office has taken over the oversight of your 1220 W. Tennyson Road,
Hayward site from the City of Hayward Fire Department. Our office recently sent you a Notice of
Responsibility letter informing you of this administrative action. This letter was returned to our office and
marked refused by the addressee at 5:41pm on June 9, 2003. Please explain why this occurred. I have
enclosed this document in this letter.

It appears that there have been significant delays in the submission of reports and performance of requested
investigations. The District Attorney Office shall be informed of such delays in report submission for
possible enforcement actions.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.
Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

EI‘stures (Mr. Engineer only)

CYB. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D. Dement, ACC Env. Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100, Oakland, CA 94621
Ms. S. Tormrence, Alameda County DA Office, 7677 Oakport St., Suite 400, Oakland, 94621
M. H. Gomez, City of Oakland Fire Services, 1605 MLK Jr. Dr., Oakland, CA 94612
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Attorney at Law, 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland CA 94610
Mzr. H. Murphy, Hayward Fire Dept., 777 B St.,, Hayward, CA 94541-500

NOVWp38208anLeandroSt



ALANIEDA COUNTY . ' .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 02
AGENCY \%23
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

, (510) 567-6700
June 11, 2003 FAX (510} 337-9335
Mr. Kelly Engineer

All Star Inc.

1791 Pine St.

Concord, CA 94620

Dear Mr. Engineer:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case RO0002541, 1220 W. Tennyson Rd., Hayward, CA 94544

Please be informed that the Hayward Fire Department has transferred the oversight of your.
underground storage tank fuel leak case to Alameda County Environmental Health, Local
Oversight Program (LOP). Our office has reviewed the case file for the subject site including the
May 28, 2003 Work Plan- Limited Subsurface Investigation from ACC Environmental
Consultants. We have also spoke with the Hayward Fire Department (HFD) staff. We anticipate
working with the HFD and providing them current case information to help them with site
operating decisions. We recommend you copy the HFD on your correspondences and keep them
informed of all site activities. The ACC work plan proposes to advance numerous Geoprobe
borings in the assumed down and cross-gradient directions of the site and collect soil and
groundwater samples for chemical analysis. The intent of the investigation is to define the lateral
extent of the groundwater contamination and obtain a cross-sectional profile of the subsurface
soils to better understand the migration potential of contamination. Our office generally approves
of the work plan, however, we request that you address the following technical comments in the
form of a work plan addendum and submit the technical reports requested below.

Technical Comments

1. The extent of the groundwater plume must be defined both up- and down-gradient of the
site. The presence of residences adjacent to the site requires delineation to verify the
potential impact to these sensitive receptors. Please add appropriate additional borings
to complete this investigation. We note that the three monitoring wells represent the
minimum number of wells to determine gradient and therefore, may not totally represent
the site conditions.

2. We concur that the ether oxygenates should be run by EPA Method 8260. The entire
suite of ether oxygenates plus the lead scavengers (EDB and EDC) should be run
regardless of the concentration of MTBE detected. Please note that some ether
oxygenates’All future groundwater monitoring should run the ether oxygenates using
EPA 8260 not EPA 8021.

3. Our office concurs with the recommendation to sample the known domestic well located .
on the residential property down-gradient of the site. Please indicate the location,
address and property owner of this residence and inform our office if you need us to
contact the owner. We request that you perform a sensitive receptors (wells, basements,
surface water, vaults, etc.) and utilities survey. We recommend that a door-to-door
survey be performed since wells may have been installed without regulatory permits.

" » H . lﬁ
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Mr. Kelly Engineer

RO0002541, 1220 W. Tennyson Rd., Hayward, CA 94544
June 11, 2003

Page 2

4. We request that you sample the observation wells located within the former tank pit.
These water samples should be analyzed for the same analytes as those samples from the
Geoprobe borings. These wells offer information and points for potential remediation.
Please include these well locations, an outline of the former UST pit and all existing and
former dispenser islands on your site figures for easy reference.

L Please provide our office with copies of the quarterly monitoring reports for the events

. of__lgj[ﬂz_and 2/24/03, missing from our files, and all future monitoring events.

6. Because of the elevated MTBE reported at this site, up to 59,000 ppb (parts per billion),
you are required to perform interim remediation at the site. Please address this
requirement in your work plan addendum, Please note future requirements will include
performance of a human health and ecological risk assessment and a proposal for a
Corrective Action Plan (CAP).

Technical Report Request
Please submit the following technical report to our office according to the following schedule.

July 11, 2003- Work plan addendum, requested QMRs and response to above items.
June 30, 2003- 2™ Quarter 2003 QMR

September 30, 2003- 3™ Quarter 2003 QMR

December 30, 2003- 4® Quarter 2003 QMR

You may contact me at 510-567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Aoy M Chr

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, D. Drogos
Mr. D, Dement, ACC Environmental Consultants, 7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100,
Qakland 94621
Mr. Hugh Murphy, Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541
Mr. Paul Rosenstein, Esq., 55 Santa Clara Ave., Suite 250, Oakland, CA 94610
Ms. 8. Torrence, Alco District Attorney Office, 7677 Qakport St., Suite 400,
Oakland, CA 94621

Wpll20WTennyson



ALAMEDA COUNTY ¢ C
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

2 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
June 3, 2003 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Mr. Kelly Engineer FAX (510) 337-9335

1791 Pine Street
Concord, CA 94520

Dear Mr. Engineer:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002541, Five Star Auto Care, 1220 W. Tennyson Rd.,
Hayward, CA 94544

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS:

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, Exxon Co., USA c/o yourself, has been
identified as the primary or active responsible party. Please provide to this agency,
within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all
current record owners of fee title to the site. You may use the enclosed “list of
landowners™ form (sample letter 2) as a template to comply with this requirement. If the
list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local
agency of the change within 20 calendar days from when you are notified of the change.
In addition, our office is considering your request for site closure. Please also complete
and submit a “notice of proposed action submitted to local agency” form. You may use
sample letter 3, enclosed.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible partles who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION

RO0002541, 1220 W. Tennyson Rd., Hayward, 94544
June 5, 2003

Page2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
must certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4} issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6765 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter.

Sincerely,

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Betty Graham, RWQCB




SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site .
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

1. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner

for the above site.

Sincerely,

- Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party




SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

__cleanup proposal {corrective action plan)
____site closure proposal
__ local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

- ¢cc: Names and addresses of all record fée title owners



Envision 6/3/2003 3:28:51 PM




USPS - Track & Confirm Page 1 of 1

E UNITED STATES .
POSTAL SERVICE «

Track & Confirm

Track & Confirm

Current Status
Erer label number:

You entered 7001 0320 0002 7818 6054

Your item was refused by the addressee at 5:41 pm on June 09, 2003 in
ALAMEDA, CA 94502 and is being returned to the sender. Status is

updated every evening. Please check again later. -
+ Shipment Details > ' Track & Confirm FAQs ; ¢

Notification Options

» Track & Confirm by email  What is this? Go

site map contact us government services

POSTAL INSFECTORS
Preserving the Trust Copyright @ 1998-2002 USPS. All Rights Reserved. Terms of Use Privacy Policy

ALAMEDA COUNTY r\
HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY

Environmearntal Health Services Admin'strati;v

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

E TO THE RIGHT

OLD AT DOTTED LINE

nUtre ot 4
Mait |, ,
! 4] ﬂys (3

RPEngineer
1797 Pine Street
Concord, CA 94520

\T TOP OF ENVELOP

ADDRESS. F

CERTIFIED MAIL ™~~~

HINVRA

<, CITY OF HAYWARD |

St~ 777 B STRIET |
HAYWARD. CA 945415007

ay .
FROM: HAZARDOUS MATERTALS |

DELIVER TO:

SEmesssuEREne

PLACE STICKER A
OF THE RETURN

BARNEY CHAN :
ALA. CO. DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY, SUITE 250
ALAMEDA, CA  94502-6577




 HAYWARD
May 5, 2003 @@)

Mr. Kelly Engi f@

r. Kelly Engineer o d

Five Star Auto Care & -3
362 Rivera Drive i
Union City, CA 94587

Subject: Site Contamination Case No. RB 01- 0643

Five Star Auto Care at 1220 Tennyson Road West, Hayward

Dear Mr. Engineer:

We would like to inform you that today, we transferred oversight of the Underground
Storage Tank (UST) Site Contamination Case captioned above to the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). From hereon you will work with ACDEH
in the investigation, delineation and remediation of the contamination until you obtain case
closure. We have delivered all pertinent documents we have on this case to the ACDEH
offices in Alameda.

The ACDEH will work with you on your case under its Local Oversight Program (LOP).
Where we, as agents of the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) could only
recommend closure of your case to the RWQCB who grants final closure, the ACDEH can
and does directly grant final closure to cases under their LOP.

Your contact at ACDEH is -

Scott Seery, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Local Oversight Program

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor

Alameda, CA 94502

Tel: (510) 567-6700

If you have any questions, piease call us at (510) 583-4925,

Sincerely,

anilo W{(%n[? 5

Environmental Specialist

Copy: VACDEH

FIRE DEPARTMENT, HAZARDOUS MATERIALS OFFICE » 777 B STREET, HAYWARD, CA 94541-5007 « 510/583-4910
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H?Y'WARD FIRE DEPARTB&NT | 2s)

Transfer of Local Oversight Case (LUFT) To
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

RB File No:__ 01- OQLL% DateTransferred:' 4/301/0-3

Site Name: e ST% Q\ATO C}-‘rﬂé"
Site Address: lQ 2D TW vw{!S&Ow [ZDCUQ\ Wﬂ”fﬁ Hayward, CA 9454 Ll‘

BASIC CASE INFORMATION:

(1) Tank(s) Removed? @ N If YES, How Many?___4~
When? lO’/\o{/éiO

(2) Material Released:

J Avgas (J Leaded Gas % Unleaded Gas [ Fuel Oil [d Jet Fuel

[ Diesel 1 Waste Qil J Kerosene [d Other Solvent

(3) Verification Samples Received? Y N If YES, Give Maximum Contamination Levels:

TPH-G TPH-D BTEX XHBE OTHER e LA
In Soil (ppm): 4,300 AGo000 (600D ; GEOR] 250000 —
In Water {ppb): ©S4, 020 /3oeo, 13000; 600} /3020 - o ‘//7/?2

Name beesponsible Party (RP): \‘CELA?/ Edeides . Y pr‘uz;’/b PELATOE.

Contact: :
RP is: Eémk Owner @/Tank Operator ﬁopeﬁy Owner
Contact Address for Responsible Party: 5@ Z Q W 2 A De .

U DD Ay {CQ— 94587
TL. J%&-5010

A Completed Copy of this Form Should be on File at the Hayward Fire Department




HAYWARD

HEART OF THE BAY

July 17, 2002

Mr. Kelly Engineer
1220 Tennyson Road, West
Hayward, Ca 94544

Mrs. Perrin Engineer

362 Riviera Drive

Union City, CA 94587

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Engineer:

Subject: Notice of Revocation of Permit to Operate Underground Storage Tanks
All Star, Inc. dba All American Qil, 1220 Tennyson Road, West, Hayward, CA

Your facility is out of compliance with California state law requirements for maintaining
an underground storage tark permit. Under authority of the California Fire Code, Section
103.4 and the Health & Safety Code, Section 25285.1, your underground storage tank
operating permit is hereby revoked. Fuel dispensing operations must stop immediately
and the fuel tanks must be emptied of fuel by a qualified professional. The following
violations must be corrected before an underground storage tank operating permit can be
issued:

1. Proof of financial responsibility for the cleanup of leaking underground storage tank
systems.

2. Current hazardous materials business plan.
3. Underground storage tank fees and application are overdue.

4. A completed groundwater investigation related to the previous leaking underground
storage tank.

5. Failure to submit written agreement between tank owner and operator.

Please note that under the California Health & Safety Code, Section 25299, the
owner/operator of an underground tank system shall be liable for civil penalties of

FIRE DEPARTMENT

777 B STREET, HAYwaARD, CA 94541-5007
TEL: S10/583-4800 « FAX: 510/583-3640 = TDD: 510/247-3340




Notice of Revocation
July 17, 2002
Page 2 of 2

not less than five hundred dollars ($500) and not more than five thousand dollars
($5,000) per day per underground storage tank including, but not limited to, operating
an underground storage tank without a permit.

If there are any questions, contact the City of Hayward Fire Department, Hazardous
Materials Office at (510) 583-4910.

Sincerely, M

Hugh Murp
Hazardous Materials Program Coordinator

Notified of permit revocation on: by:

cc: Larry Arfsten, Fire Chief
Dean Montevago, Fire Marshal
Danilo Galang, Environmental Specialist
Steven Buscovich, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Susan Torrance, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
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CITY OF HAYWARD . FIRE DEPARTMENT

September 6, 1990

Kelley Engineer ckhn
Five Star & b
1220 W. Tennyson Road 2
Hayward, Ca 94544

Dear Mr. Engineer:
& C}/&
This letter is to notify you that a hazardous situation exists in Gb?
- 1s A ?3
groundwater within 100 yards of your facility. TIhe source may be a ¥édsult
of activities associated with hazardous materials use or storage On your

premisses.

HISTORY

On August 31, 1990, I investigated a complaint on Pompano Avenue that a
backyard groundwater well was contaminated with petroleum products. Upon
investigation, the well water appeared to be contaminated with a
gasoline-like substance. During my Investigation, 1 discovered that your
business was the closest possible source of the contamination.

On the same day, I told you that an investigation to determine if your
underground tanks were the source of contamination would be required om
Tuesday and that we would have to talk on that day regarding the details.
On Tuesday and Wednesday, 1 contacted the two telephone numbers that you
provided to me. The first, Mr. Damussia’s telephone number (786-0370), I
contacted eight times with no answer. The second, which you identified as
your home telephone number (782-0370), I called five times. Each time I
called this number, a person from your service station answered and denied
knowing how to get in contact with you. Mr. Hussaini at this telephone
number told me he was directed by you mot to give out your telephone
number to anyone, even if the fire or the police department were to come
in person and request it. Since other letters sent registered mail to him
were not claimed, I asked Mr, Hussaini if he would accept a letter if1
were to deliver it in person. He said he was just someone who worked
there in the shop and not a person of responsibility and he would not
accept the letter. After this final conversation with Mr. Hussaini on
Wednesday afternocon, he contacted you and you called my office. You
indicated that Mr. Hussaini is, in fact, a responsible party and that he
was an officer in the corporation that operates the station. You also
told me that you were considering, with your lawyer, filing for Chapter 11
and that you may have problems getting a company to do work testing the
tank systems because you were filing for bankruptey. '

22300 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD, HAYWARD, CA 94541 & (415) 581-2345 .
HEARING IMPARED . TDD 537-7583




The above interaction with you and your employees, along with the
following, indicate that you are not demonstrating good faith in trying to
resolve this immediate issue or any other environmental compliance issues:

a)

b)

c)

d)

not submitting reguired information to our department or the
Regional Water Quality Control Board demonstrating that your tank
is not a source of the contamination (i.e., tank monitering
results, precision tests results);

not supplving a path of communication (i.e., refusing to accept a
notice of violation mail from this Department, not allowing
employees to supply phone numbers to this department};

a historv of non compliance te_this department (i.e., never
obtaining an annual hazardous materials permit, never submitting a
Hazardous Materials Management Plan, never providing a monitoring
plan for the underground tank system);

a historv of noncompliance with other agencies (i.e., City of
Hayward Business License Department, Bay Area Air Quality
Management District, Alameda County Health Agency, City of Hayward
Zoning Department); and

possible violation of release reporting requirements - Chapter
6.95 of Health and Safety Code and Chapter 6.6 of Health and
Safety Code (Proposition 6€5).

REQUTREMENT

As a result of the immediate hazardous situation existing in an active
groundwater aquifer and a demonstrated lack of past or current
envirommental compliance with this agency by you or other representatives
of your business, on September 13, 1990, under the authority of the Fire
Department, gas and electric power will be terminated at your facjlity on
1220 West Tennvson Road if you do not respond in writing regarding all the

issues on the attached notice of wiolation:

In addition, you must submit proof that your tank systems are not the
source of contamination by providing:

a)

b)

results of a precision tank test for all tanks with in two weeks,
and

a plan for the installation of a groundwater monitoring well must
be submitted to this office and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board and the well must be installed within 30 days.

e ey L

FTe—.



I1f you have any gquestions regarding this letter, please feel free to
contact me at 7B4-B86095

Sincerely, '
t~Hugh rphy
Environmental Specialist

HM/11lt

Attachment

cc: Steve Faelz, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
Paul Valencia, Captain
Steve Montevago, Assistant Fire Marshal
Ed Franke, Fire Marshal
John Hutchins, Deputy Fire Chief
Jay Swardenski, Hazardous Materials Investigator
Bob Gillis, Detective
Richard Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Ravi Arulanantham, Alameda County Health Agency
Gilbert Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney
Hector Dumasia, Business Owner
Mozy Hussaini, Business Manager/Corporate Officer
Perrine P. Engineer, Business License Applicant
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